

FILED

December 19, 2022

IMAGE ID N22353MQ2NSC, FILING ID 0000026798

**CLERK
NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT
COURT OF APPEALS**

CASE NO. A-22-653

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

IN THE INTEREST OF MANUEL C. AND MATEO S.

APPEAL FROM THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT
OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA
HONORABLE SHELLIE D. SABATA, JUVENILE JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Prepared and Submitted by:

Maureen Lamski, #
605 South 10th Street
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508
(402) 441-7667
mlamski@lancaster.ne.gov
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

December 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW5
STATEMENT OF FACTS6
ARGUMENT7
 I. AN ICWA DETERMINATION IS NOT A FINAL
 APPEALABLE ORDER.....7
 II. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT
 JUVENILES WERE NOT INDIAN CHILDREN AT THE
 TIME OF THE HEARING.....8

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Interest of Becka P., 296 Neb. 365, 371, 894 N.W.2d 247, 252 (2017).....7
In re Interest of Christopher R., 13 Neb. App. 748, 700 N.W.2d 668
(2005).....2, 5, 6.
In re Interest of Diana M., 20 Neb. App. 472, 478 (2013).....4,5
In re Interest of Jassenia H., 291 Neb. 107, 112, 864 N.W.2d 242, 247 (2015). .4,
5, 7
In re Adoption of Kenten H., 272 Neb. 846, 853, 725 N.W.2d 548, 554 (2007).

Statutes

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1501 et seq.....8
